

ORDINANCE NO. 408

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF CERTAIN AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH JACKSONVILLE, MORGAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING WITH THE THIRD TUESDAY IN APRIL, 1972, AND ENDING WITH THE MONDAY PRECEDING THE THIRD TUESDAY IN APRIL, 1973

BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of South Jacksonville, Morgan County, Illinois, that there be, and there hereby is appropriated for the fiscal year beginning with the Third Tuesday in April, 1972, and ending with the Monday last preceding the Third Tuesday in April, 1973, the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$234,250.00) for the purposes and amounts hereinafter set forth, to-wit:

<u>ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION</u>	<u>AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED</u>
For street lighting	\$ 4,500.00
For maintaining and repairing streets and alleys	10,000.00
For opening and widening and paving streets and alleys	1,000.00
For repair and maintenance of sewer system	10,000.00
For extensions to sewer system	5,000.00
For garbage disposal	12,000.00
For maintenance and repair of water mains	5,000.00
For water main extensions	1,000.00
For maintenance and repair of fire equipment	2,000.00
For purchase of new fire equipment	7,500.00
For salary for Village Marshall and salary for Deputies	17,500.00
For new equipment for office of Village Marshall	8,000.00
For supplies and expenses of office of Village Marshall	2,500.00
For expenses and supplies for office of Village Clerk	2,000.00
For repair and maintenance of Village Buildings	5,000.00
For salaries for Village Firemen	4,000.00

For legal expenses	10,000.00
For publication of notices and ordinances	1,000.00
For election expenses	1,000.00
For official bonds	1,000.00
For incidentals and contingencies	500.00
For public benefits	500.00
For Village's share of Social Security	2,000.00
For care and removal of trees	1,000.00
For repair of sidewalks	3,000.00
For engineering services	3,000.00
For municipal audit	2,000.00
For insurance	5,000.00
For Civil Defense Equipment	250.00
Compensation Village Inspector	2,000.00
For salaries of Village Officials	3,500.00
For expense account of Village Officials	3,500.00
For salaries for sewer and water department	30,000.00
For interest on sewer and waterworks general obligation bonds of 1967	17,000.00
For interest on sewer and waterworks revenue bonds of 1967	46,000.00
For engineering, planning, development and construction of a water system including source of water supply, water treatment plant, conveyance and distribution of water and all necessary appurtenances to the same	2,500.00
For engineering, planning, development and construction of a sewage system including sewage treatment plant, modifications of present system for conveyance of raw and treated sewage and disposal of same and all necessary appurtenances to the same	2,500.00
TOTAL	\$ 234,250.00

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as required by law.

PASSED and APPROVED this 6th day of April, 1972


 Village President

PASSED and FILED in my office this 6th day of April, 1972.


 Village Clerk